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Summary of Staff Recommendation: Substantial Issue Exists

The Staff recommends that the Commission, after public hearing, determine that
substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed for
the following reason; the construction of the proposed seawall is inconsistent with the
applicable public access and resource protection policies and related zoning standards of
the County’s certified Local Coastal Program as well as with the access policies of the
California Coastal Act.

The Appellant alleges the project is inconsistent with the Santa Barbara County Local
Coastal Program as result of : (1) adverse impacts on public lateral access inconsistent
with LCP Policies 3-1, 3-2, and 7-3; (2) adverse impacts to public views along the beach
inconsistent with LCP Policy 3-1 and 4-4; (3) adverse impacts to existing natural
. landforms inconsistent with LCP Policy 3-1 and 3-14; (4) adverse impacts on shoreline
erosion and geologic bluff top development requirements inconsistent with LCP Policies
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3-4 through 3-7 and 3-14; (5) and failure to comply with the findings required for
Conditional Use Permits under Coastal Zoning Ordinance Section 35-172.8. (See Exhibit
9)

The Commission finds that a substantial issue exists with respect to the ground on which
the appeal has been filed because the project as conditionally approved by the County
would be inconsistent with County’s LCP policies and Coastal Act policies regarding the
protection and provision of public access, and further, is inconsistent with County LCP
policies regarding public views along the beach, the protection of natural landforms,
including bluff faces, and the related findings under the County’s Conditional Use Permit
process.

Staff Note: Appealability to the Commission

The proposed project consists of a seawall located seaward of a coastal bluff on a beach of
varying width within the unincorporated community of Isla Vista. While the County of
Santa Barbara analyzed the entire seawall project in accordance with its certified Local
Coastal Program, a majority of the project is situated seaward of the mean high-tide line
which is generally located at the toe of the coastal bluff. (See Exhibit 7.) Thus the majority
of the project would be located on state tidelands or public trust lands and fall within the
Coastal Commission’s area of retained original permit jurisdiction. (Coastal Act Section
30519[bD)

Small portions of the project, however, at the east and west ends, and in the intervening
Sections which would be built through small rock outcrops or promontories are located
landward of the mean high-tide line, but seaward of the first public road paralleling the sea
(Del Playa Drive). These portions fall within the area of the Commission’s appeal
jurisdiction and are subject to appeal to the Commission. (Coastal Act Section
30603[a][1])

Practically, the proposed project is not segregable for the purposes of analyzing the
project’s impacts and consistency with the County’s LCP and the access policies of the
Coastal Act. (Only approximately 100 feet, or less that 5% of the of the 2,200 foot long
seawall, distributed in 7 small segments, fall within the Commisston’s appeal jurisdiction.)
The design of the seawall segments are functionally interrelated and interdependent.
Consequently, it is not feasible to simple analyze those small portions of the project within
the Commission’s appeal jurisdiction. Thus the County of Santa Barbara reviewed the
whole project as a unified whole. The County also made its approval of the project
subject to a prior to issuance of a local Coastal Development Permit condition that
requires the applicant submit proof of having received a Coastal Development Permit from
the Coastal Commission for those portions of the proposed seawall to be located in the
Commission’s retained original permit jurisdiction.

Because the project is an integral whole which cannot be segmented for the purposes of
analyzing the project’s consistency with applicable policies of the Santa Barbara County
Local Coastal Program and the access policies of the California Coastal Act, the
substantial issue analysis that follows considers the project in its entirety. The
Commission’s substantial issue determination applies, however, only to that portion of the
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project which is seaward of the mean high-tide line or on public trust lands within the
Commission appeal jurisdiction. (See Exhibit 7.)

L Project Description

The project proposed by the applicants (Isla Vista Geological Hazard Abatement District)
consists of the construction of a timber pile seawall at the base of the coastal bluff
fronting the unincorporated residential community of Isla Vista. The timber seawall
would be comprised of four non-contiguous segments totaling approximately 2,200 linear
feet, and would extend seven feet above the grade. The four segments would connect to
existing seawalls and would include or front all of the privately-owned properties on the
south (ocean) side of Del Playa Drive, but would still leave three gaps (two of
approximately 60 feet, and one of approximately 300 feet) of unprotected land. Several
vacant parcels owned by public agencies (County of Santa Barbara, Isla Vista Park and
Recreation District) are also included within the project. The seawall is intended to
reduce the rate of coastal bluff retreat caused by wave action at the base of the coastal
bluff affecting approximately 114 residential units. The seawall design would
accommodate the existing public coastal access points (stairways and ramps) and would
also provide new protection of the access facilities from storm damage. Additionally, a
new wooden public stairway is proposed for a County owned parcel.

II. Appeal Procedures

The Coastal Act provides for appeals to the Coastal Commission after certification of
Local Coastal Programs (LCPs) of a local government’s actions on Coastal Development
Permits. Developments approved by cities or counties may be appealed if they are located
within the mapped appealable areas, such as those located between the sea and the first
public road paralleling the sea, within 300 feet of the inland extent of any beach or of the
mean high-tide line of the sea where there is no beach, whichever is greater, on state
tidelands, or along or within 100 feet of natural watercourses. (Coastal Act Section
30603[a]) Any development approved by the County that is not designated as a principal
permitted use within a zoning district may also be appealed to the Commission irrespective
of its geographic location within the Coastal Zone. (Coastal Act Section 30603[a][4])
Finally, developments which constitute major public works or major energy facilities may
be appealed to the Commission. (Coastal Act Section 30603[a][S])

As explained in the Staff Note above, portions of the proposed project are located
landward of the mean high-tide line, but seaward of the first public road paralleling the sea
(Del Playa Drive) and are therefore appealable to the Commission. (Coastal Act Section
30603[a){1])

The grounds for appeal for development approved by the local government and subject to
appeal to the Commission shall be limited to an allegation that the development does not
conform to the standards set forth in the certified Local Coastal Program or the public
access policies set forth in Division 20 of the Public Resources Code. (Coastal Act Section
30603[a][4])
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Section 30625(b) of the Coastal Act requires the Commission to hear an appeal unless the
Commission determines that no substantial issue is raised by the appeal. If the
Commission should find that a substantial issue is not raised by the portions of the project
in the County’s original Coastal Development Permit jurisdiction, the Commission would
still have to determine whether a Coastal Development Permit should be issued for the
majority of the project that is located within the Commission’s original retained permit
jurisdiction. ;

If the Commission decides to hear arguments and vote on the substantial issue question,
proponents and opponents will have three (3) minutes per side to address whether the
appeal raises a substantial issue.

It takes a majority of Commissioners present to find that substantial issue is raised by the
appeal. If a substantial issue is found to exist, the Commission will proceed to a full
public de novo hearing on the merits of the project which may occur at a subsequent
hearing. If the Commission conducts a de novo hearing on the merits of the permit
application, the applicable test for the Commission to consider is whether the proposed
development is in conformity with the certified Local Coastal Program and the public
access and public recreation policies of the Coastal Act.

The only persons qualified to testify before the Commission at the substantial issue stage
of the appeal process are the applicant, persons who opposed the application before the
local government (or their representatives), and the local government. Testimony from
other persons must be submitted in writing. If a de novo hearing is held, testimony may be
taken from all interested persons at the de novo hearing.

III. Local Government Action and Filing of Appeal

The Santa Barbara County Board of Supervisors approved a Conditional Use Permit for
the project on January 20, 1998 and issued a Notice of Final Action for a Conditional Use
Permit on March 17, 1998.

The Commission received the Notice of Final Action on the project on March 20, 1998,
and received this appeal of the County’s action on March 31, 1998. The appeal was filed
on March 31, 1998, and was therefore filed within the 10 working day appeal period of
the Commission’s receipt of the Notice of Final Action as provided by the Commission’s
administrative regulations.

Pursuant to Section 30261 of the Coastal Act, an appeal hearing must be set within 49
days from the date an appeal of a locally issued Coastal Development Permit is filed. In
accordance with the California Code of Regulations, on April 10, 1998 staff requested all
relevant documents and materials regarding the subject permit from the County to enable
staff to analyze the appeal and prepare a recommendation as to whether a substantial issue
exists. The administrative record for the project was received from the County on May
13, 1998.

Since the Commission did not timely receive all requested documents and materials to
allow consideration at the May 1998 Commission hearing, the Commission opened and
continued the hearing at the May 15, 1998 Commission meeting pursuant to Section
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13112 of the California Code of Regulations. All of the remaining file materials have now
been transmitted to the Commission and reviewed by staff.

1V.  Staff Recommendation on Substantial Issue

The staff recommends that the Commission determine that substantial issue exists with
respect to grounds on which the appeal was filed pursuant to Section 30603 of the Coastal
Act and that the Commission take the following action:

Motion

I move that the Commission determine that appeal A-4-STB-98-104 raises substantial
issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed pursuant to Section
30603 of the Coastal Act.

Staff recommends a YES vote on the motion.

A majority of the Commissioners present is required to pass the motion.
V. Findings and Declarations for Substantial Issue
A. Project description

The proposed project consists of the construction of a timber pile seawall at the base of
the coastal bluff fronting the unincorporated residential community of Isla Vista. The
timber seawall would be comprised of four non-contiguous segments totaling
approximately 2,200 linear feet and would extend seven feet above the grade. The four
segments would connect to existing seawalls and would include or front all of the
privately-owned properties on the south (ocean) side of Del Playa Drive, and would leave
three gaps (two of approximately 60 feet and one of approximately 300 feet) of
unprotected properties. (See Exhibit 3.) Several vacant parcels owned by public agencies
{County of Santa Barbara, Isla Vista Park and Recreation District) are also included
within the project. The seawall is intended to reduce the rate of coastal bluff retreat
caused by wave action at the base of the coastal bluff and is alleged to affect
approximately 114 residential units. It would not, however, affect erosion occurring at the
top of the bluff resulting from other erosive processes. The seawall design would
accommodate the existing public coastal access points (stairways and ramps) and would
also provide new protection of the access facilities from storm damage. Additionally, a
new wooden public stairway is proposed for a County owned parcel. (See Exhibit 6.)

The proposed seawall would be composed of pressure treated buff-colored timber pilings
approximately one foot in diameter and approximately 14 feet in length. The timbers
would be placed into a seven-foot deep trench cut into the shale bedrock of the marine
terrace upon which the sandy beach is perched. Thus the seawall would extend seven
feet above the base of the bluff. The timbers would be placed between 3.5 to 4 feet
seaward of the coastal bluff, and arranged to be from one to six inches apart. The seven-
foot deep trench used to emplace the seawall would be filled with concrete to secure the
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timbers in place and the width of the area behind the timbers would be backfilled with
rocks approximately one foot in diameter or less. The wing-walls at the ends of the
seawall segments which would not be connected to any existing seawall would be
designed to connect to the cliff at an angle of 40 degrees or less. (See Exhibits 1 through
6.)

Access to the project site would involve driving equipment down the beach at times of low
tide. Beach access to allow the motorized equipment necessary to install the seawall
(backhoe, crane, etc.) would be obtained through the use of El Embarcadero ramp located
approximately 200 feet east of the east end of the project. Construction of the proposed
seawall is estimated by the applicants to require approximately one to two months
depending on tidal conditions.

The portions of the project which fall within the Commission’s appeal jurisdiction and
retained original permit jurisdiction are depicted in Exhibit 7.

A further description of the four seawall segments is provided below: (See Exhibit 3.)

Segment 1: The first seawall segment located at the east (down-coast) end of the project
would measure 475 feet long, and would extend across nine privately-owned properties
from 6567 to 6597 Del Playa Drive, as well as across the County owned property which
includes the Camino Pescadero stairway. This new seawall segment would connect on the
east end to the end of an existing seawall located at 6563 Del Playa Drive. The western
end of this seawall segment would be located adjacent to parcels owned by the Isla vista
parks and recreation district and would leave an unprotected gap of approximately 60 feet
between the first and second seawall segment. (See Exhibit 3.)

Segment 2: The second seawall segment would extend 900 feet across 17 private
properties located from 6607 to 6685 Del Playa Drive and the County property between
6625 and 6637 Del Playa Drive which includes the Camino del Sur stairway. This seawall
segment would not be connected to any existing seawall. The ends of this seawall
segment would be located next to parcels owned by the Isla Vista Parks and Recreation
District, and would leave an unprotected gap of approximately 60 feet between the second
and third seawall segments. (See Exhibit 3.)

Segment 3: The third segment would extend 250 feet across seven private properties
from 6693 to 6709 Del Playa Drive, and the County property between 6697 and 6701 Del
Playa Drive which includes the Camino del Sur stairway. This seawall segment would not
be connected to any existing seawall. The ends of this seawall segment would be located
adjacent to parcels owned by the Isla Vista Parks and Recreation District on the east and
the County on the west and would leave an unprotected gap of approximately 60 feet
between the second and third seawall segments, and an unprotected gap of approximately
300 feet between the third and fourth seawall segments. (Exhibit 3.)

Segment 4: The fourth segment located on the west (up-coast) end of the project site
would extend 350 feet across eight privately-owned properties located from 6757 to 6779
Del Playa Drive, one County-owned parcel, and one parcel owned by the Isla Vista Parks
and Recreation District and the Escondido Pass beach access ramp. This segment would
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connect on the east to the existing seawall at 6741-6747 Del Playa Drive. The western
end of this segment would be located adjacent to County owned Isla Vista Park.

B. Issues Raised by the Appellant

The Appellant alleges the project is inconsistent with the Santa Barbara Local Coastal
Program as a result of : (1) adverse impacts on public lateral access inconsistent with LCP
Policies 3-1, 3-2, and 7-3; (2) adverse impacts to public views along the beach inconsistent
with LCP Policy 3-1 and 4-4; (3) adverse impacts to existing natural landforms
inconsistent with LCP Policy 3-1 and 3-14; (4) adverse impacts on shoreline erosion and
bluff top development setback requirements inconsistent with LCP Policies 3-4 through 3-
7; (5) and failure to comply with the findings required for Conditional Use Permits under
Coastal Zoning Ordinance Section 35-172.8. (See Exhibit 9.)

C. Local Government Action and Filing of Appeal

The Santa Barbara County Board of Supervisors approved a Conditional Use Permit for
the project on January 20, 1998 and issued the Notice of Final Action for a Conditional
Use Permit on March 17, 1998.

The project was approved by the County Board of Supervisors with a number of special
conditions. These conditions include: (a) development of a seawall construction and
removal plan; (b) the removal of any portion of the seawall at which a 25% loss in average
lateral beach access time has occurred due to encroachment and/or beach erosion due to
the placement of the seawall; (c) location of the seawall 3.5 to 4 feet seaward of the
coastal bluff, with a maximum seaward placement of 4 feet, (d) replacement of any
stairway or ramp damaged, destroyed, or removed during construction, repair or removal
of any portion of the seawall; (e) specification of construction techniques, including
access, and staging; (f) maintenance of the seawall through restoration of damaged or
removed pilings; (g) dedication of an easement to the County on each of the properties for
lateral public access and passive recreational use along the shoreline between the toe of
the coastal bluff and the mean high-tide line; (h) recordation of a deed restriction
acknowledging the extraordinary hazards associated with the site, including the hazards
associated with the removal of all or any portion of the seawall, and waiving any claim of
liability on the part of the County or its advisors for any damage due to natural hazards; (i)
submission of a written determination from the State Lands Commission that state lands or
land subject to the public trust are involved in the development and all permits required by
the State Lands Commission have been obtained; (j) proof of having received a Coastal
Development Permit from the Commission for those portions of the seawall located in the
California Coastal Commission’s retained original permit jurisdiction; (k) agreement by the
applicant that issuance of a permit for the seawall shall not prejudice any subsequent
assertion by the County of public rights, including prescriptive rights, or public trust
rights.; (I) submission of an engineering report by a qualified professional engineer
verifying that the seawall has been constructed in conformance with the final approved
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seawall plans; (m) minimization of disturbance of intertidal and sandy areas, and
prohibition of the use of local sand, cobbles, or shoreline rocks as backfill or for
construction material; (n) participation in a community wide solution to the buff erosion
problem in Isla Vista developed by the County. (See Exhibit 8.)

The Commission received the Notice of Final Action for the project on March 20,1998,
and received an appeal of the County’s action on March 31, 1998. The appeal was filed
on March 31, 1998, and was therefore filed within the 10 working day appeal period for
an appeal following the Commission’s receipt of the Notice of Final Action as provided by
the Commission’s Administrative Regulations. The Commission opened and continued
the public hearing on this matter at its May 15, 1998 Commission meeting due to the
delayed receipt of the administrative record on the matter from the County of Santa
Barbara.

D. Substantial Issue Analysis
Section 30603(b)(1) of the Coastal Act stipulates that:

The grounds for an appeal pursuant to subdivision (a) shall be limited to an
allegation that the development does not conform to the standards set forth
in the certified Local Coastal Program or the public access policies set
forth in this division.

As noted above, the project is an integral whole which cannot be segmented for the
purposes of analyzing the project’s consistency with applicable policies of the Santa
Barbara County Local Coastal Program and the access policies of the California Coastal
Act. Only small fragments of the entire seawall project (totaling approximately 100 feet
or less than 5% of the 2,200 foot seawall), but including portions of the end-walls and
segments through promontories, are within the County’s original coastal permitting
jurisdiction and are subject to appeal to the Commission. However, these project elements
are functionally interrelated and interdependent on the whole project. Consequently, the
substantial issue analysis that follows considers the project in its entirety, though the
Commission’s substantial issue determination applies only to that portion of the project
which is landward of the mean high-tide line or on public trust lands within the
Commission’s appeal jurisdiction. (See Exhibit 7.)

The Appellant’s contentions raise valid grounds for an appeal for the reasons set forth
below.

1. Public Access

The Appellant alleges that the County approved the project in a manner inconsistent with
the lateral public access standards of LCP Policies 3-1, 3-2, and 7-3, as well as the public
access standards of Sections 30210 and 30211 of the California Coastal Act.

LCP Policy 3-1 provides, in relevant part, that where seawalls are permitted:

Adequate provisions for lateral beach access shall be made . . .

-
.
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LCP Policy 3-2 provides, in relevant part, that:

Revetments . . cliff retaining walls . . and other such construction that may
alter natural shoreline processes shall be permitted when designed to
eliminate or mitigate adverse impacts on local shoreline sand supply and so
as not to block lateral beach access.

LCP Policy 7-3 provides, in relevant part, that:

For all new development between the first public road and the ocean,
granting of lateral access easements to allow for public access along the
shoreline shall be mandatory. In coastal areas where the bluffs exceed five
feet in height, all beach seaward of the base of the bluff shall be dedicated. .

. At a minimum, the dedicated easement shall be adequate to allow for
lateral access during periods of high tide. In no case shall the dedicated
easement be required to be closer than 10 feet to a residential structure.
(emphasis added)

Coastal Act Section 30210 provides that:

In carrying out the standards of Section 4 of Article X of the California
Constitution, maximum access, which shall be conspicuously posted, and
recreational opportunities shall be provided for all the people consistent
with public safety needs and the need to protect public rights, rights of
private property owners, and natural resource areas from overuse.

Coastal Act Section 30211 provides that:

Development shall not interfere with the public’s right of access to the sea
where acquired through use or legislative authorization, including, but not
limited to, the use of dry sand and rocky coastal beaches to the first line of
terrestrial vegetation.

The proposed project consists of the construction of a timber pile seawall at the base of
the coastal bluff fronting the Isla Vista beach. The coastal bluff behind the Isla Vista
beach is generally vertical and averages approximately 36 feet in height. The top of the
bluff is developed primarily with residential rental units, with some owner-occupied single
family residences, and several open space parks owned by the County and the Isla Vista
Parks and Recreation District. The Isla Vista beach is composed of a thin veneer of sand
over a wave cut platform. The beach varies in width from a few feet to a several hundred
feet, and is generally narrower at the west (up-coast) end and wider at the east (down-
coast end). The Isla Vista beach is intensively used by local residents and visitors for a
variety of recreational activities, including strolling, surfing, running, sunbathing, fishing,
and scuba diving. Access to the beach is via a ramp and four public stairways (See
Exhibits 1, 2 and 6.)

The seawall would be comprised of four non-contiguous segments totaling approximately
2,200 linear feet and extending seven feet above the grade. The seawall timbers would be
placed between 3.5 to 4 feet seaward of the coastal bluff and the area behind the timbers
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would be backfilled with rock. The seawall design would accommodate the existing
public coastal access points (stairways and ramps) and would also provide new protection
of the access facilities from storm damage. Additionally, a new wooden public stairway is
proposed for a County owned parcel. The applicant would also be required to dedicate an
easement to the County over the beach area from the toe of the bluff to the mean high-tide
line for public access purposes. As noted above, the proposed seawall would leave three
gaps of unprotected properties (two of approximately 60 feet and one of approximately
300 feet). All of the gaps would front publicly owned properties owned by either the
County of Santa Barbara or the Isla Vista Parks and Recreation District and are developed
as public parks or provide public acessways to the Isla Vista beach. (See Exhibits 3
through 6.)

The Appellant contends that the project would, even with the proposed mitigation (future
removal of all or portions of the seawall), significantly reduce public lateral access along
this section of the beach in a manner inconsistent with the public access policies of the
County’s certified Local Coastal Program and the public access policies of the California
Coastal Act.

The proposed seawall would have a direct impact on lateral public beach access
opportunities, by displacing approximately 7,700 to 8,800 square feet of existing beach as
a result of locating the seawall 3.5 to 4 feet seaward of the coastal bluff face and
backfilling the area between the seawall and the bluff with rocks. The proposed seawall
would also have long-term effects on lateral public beach access as a result of seawall
generated erosion of the sand beach. The Supplemental EIR (96-SD-1) for the project
includes the following summary of these long-term effects:

The 1992 EIR found that progressive long-term loss in beach width
causing a progressive loss in lateral beach access would occur subsequent
to, and as a result of, the construction of the proposed Del Playa seawall.
The impact on beach width and lateral access would be due to the
prevention of seacliff retreat by the proposed seawall. Upon construction
of the seawall, the position of the landward boundary of the beach is
artificially fixed. On any stretch of coast which is undergoing retreat, such
as at Isla Vista, the width of the beach will progressively decline if a coastal
protection device is constructed. This is because of the erosion and
landward retreat of the marine terrace seaward of the structure (i.e,
bedrock platform which supports the beach sand) continues at the natural
rate, equivalent to the retreat rate of the adjacent seacliff prior to the
installation of the seawall. As the bedrock terrace retreats landward, the
shoreline position retreats toward the fixed position of the seawall and the
beach narrows. (Note that without the seawall, the seacliff and bedrock
terrace retreat landward together at the same rate. Thus the width of the
beach at any particular location remains relatively constant over time in the
absence of an artificial obstruction such as a seawall.) [reference omitted]
A long-term narrowing of beach width by this process would
correspondingly result in a long-term increase in the restriction of lateral

-
x
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access. This would be in addition to the immediate loss of some lateral
access upon construction of the seawall. (Page 6-7)

The Supplemental EIR for the project concluded that:

Based upon the analysis of the effects of the proposed seawall discussed
above (previous review, the Everts report, and recent information provided
by the applicant), the loss of beach width and lateral access remains a
potentially significant impact of the proposed seawall project on
recreational resources. It is important to recognize that the magnitude of
this impact with the current project design would be greater than that
which would occur with the previous proposal. This is because the
currently-proposed seawall would extend along (and adversely affect) a
greater length of the beach. (Page 9)

In an attempt to address this impact on public lateral access, the County conditioned the
project with a requirement that the seawall, or individual portions of it, be removed when
the seawall’s impacts to lateral beach access reach a specified level. Specifically, the
applicant must remove any portion of the seawall when a 25% loss in average lateral
beach access time has occurred as a result of the combined effects of seawall
encroachment and the long-term progressive narrowing of the beach width due to the
presence of the seawall. The loss of 25% of average lateral access time is to be measured
by a corresponding loss in beach width as specified for each of the four seawall segments
in the following table:

Table of Beach Width Losses Which Would Require Seawall Removal

Seawall Segment Loss in Original Beach Width Loss in Lateral Access Time
1 40% 25%
2 35% 25%
3 51% 25%
4 41% 25%

The width of the original beach, for purpose of this mitigation measure, is defined as the
distance from the toe of the coastal bluff (that is, the contact point between the bedrock of
the coastal bluff, and the gently-sloping bedrock terrace) to the mean sea level contour.

As noted above, the beach fronting Del Playa Drive is a heavily used beach serving the
student residential community of Isla Vista with a population of over 20,000. The Isla
Vista beach is used both for recreational purposes and as a means of reaching adjoining
beaches up and down coast.

Because of the naturally thin veneer of sand over the wave-cut platform, the sand beach is
highly sensitive to alterations of the littoral environment which would reduce the amount
of sand reaching the beach or accumulating on the wave cut terrace. The proposed
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seawall would exacerbate natural seasonal fluctuations in the amount of sand (and the
consequent width of the beach) and result in the long term loss of the beach, and related
public beach access. These effects are the result of a number of coastal processes
influenced or induced by the seawall, including: (1) increasing the amount of wave
reflection at the seaward face of the seawall, thus increasing beach sand scour; (2)
preventing the natural retreat of the coastal bluff face in response to wave attack, thus
preventing the landward shift of the fronting beach as adjoining, unprotected reaches of
bluff retreat; (3) reducing the amount of sand contributed to the littoral beach by the
erosion of the bluff face.

The proposal to remove all or portions of the seawall as a mitigation for the future loss of
sandy beach under the formula adopted by the County would not forestall the loss of
beach in the interim, and would allow the beach width to narrow to as little as 1 foot
before mitigation of beach loss is required. This small width of beach would not effectively
protect or provide for the full range of public recreational uses now currently made of the
Isla Vista beach. Further, under the proposed lateral beach access mitigation condition,
the amount of time available to traverse the sand beach could be reduced by 25% (or
approximately 3 hours per day) before the access mitigation would take effect. According
to County’s analysis, the width of the western portion of beach could be reduced to the
point that the western portion of the seawall would have to be removed within as little 10
years after the date of installation of the seawall.

Finally, there are serious questions regarding the feasibility of implementing the seawall
removal condition. Specifically, the timing of removal may not provide an expeditious
response to the loss of lateral beach access because of varying interpretations of the exact
cause of the loss of beach sand, the degree of beach sand loss, and the precise amount of
lost beach access time. There is also considerable uncertainty about the feasibility of
returning the seven foot deep and three foot wide trench cut into the wavecut terrace to a
pre-project condition. (The County has not approved a seawall removal plan to date.)
The potential effects of seawall removal on the shoreline properties which would be
deprived of the protection afforded by the seawall and the previously existing wider beach,
are also problematic. Further, the removal of seawalls can cause significant adverse impact
to the physical and biological environment by destabilizing the coastal bluff face and wave
cut platform.

In summary, the proposed seawall project would result in substantial impacts to lateral
public access by directly displacing existing public beach area, and by causing the long-
term permanent loss of additional beach area through erosion and deprivation of the
littoral sand supply. The proposed mitigation measure (future removal of all or portions
of the seawall following the loss of 25% of the existing beach access time) does not
adequately protect the existing, and naturally limited, beach access available along the Isla
Vista beach, and in fact may not be practically feasible because of uncertainties regarding
the interpretation of the condition, the restoration of the wave cut platform, and the
liabilities of exposing existing development to increased erosion potential following the
loss of sand beach and the removal of the seawall (or segments).

The Commission therefore finds that the approval of the project is not in conformance
with the public access standards of the County’s certified Local Coastal Program, because
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the project does not provide adequate provisions to mitigate the adverse impacts on lateral
beach access. The Appellant’s contention does therefore raise a substantial issue with
respect to the public access standards of the County’s certified Local Coastal Program and
the Coastal Act. ‘

2. Public Views

The Appellant alleges that the County approved the project in a manner inconsistent with
the scenic and visual resource protection standards of LCP Policy 3-1 and 4-4.

LCP Policy 3-1 provides, in relevant part, that:

Where permitted, seawall design and construction shall respect to the
degree possible natural landforms. . . and the project shall be designed to
minimize visual impacts by the use of appropriate colors and materials.

LCP Policy 4-4 provides, in relevant part, that:

In areas designated as urban on the land use plan maps, and in désignated
rural neighborhoods, new structures shall be in conformance with the scale
and character of the existing community.

The proposed seawall would be comprised of vertical timbers approximately one foot in
diameter, extending approximately seven feet above the grade, and would stretch 2,200
feet (or almost one-half mile) along the base of a natural coastal bluff. The Appellant
contends that the construction of such a 2,200 foot long structure on the Isla Vista beach
would have a significant adverse impact on the scenic quality of the beach area, and
interfere with public views along the beach and adjoining recreational areas. The land
form view from the beach is presently of a natural bluff face.

The Final EIR for the Isla Vista Seawall Project acknowledged the visual impact of the
project, noting that:

It was found that the perspective from the beach of a natural seacliff would
be changed in the lower portion to a vertical piling wall 6-7 feet high and
dark brown or buff in color. This impact would also be experienced from
the edge of the cliff top looking down. (Page 33)

The County approval of the project included a special condition to address the visual
impacts of the project which merely requires that the applicant maintain the seawall
through restoration of damaged or removed pilings. This condition does not directly or
effectively address the visual impacts that the proposed seawall would have on the Isla
Vista beach. Furthermore, the condition to remove all or a portion of the seawall noted
above would not effectively address the visual impacts of the seawall unless all or a
substantial portion of the seawall were removed.

While there are two other timber seawalls along the Isla Vista beach which would be
incorporated into the project, these walls are relatively short in length (between 100 and
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200 feet) and are widely spaced so that they do not dominate the natural bluff and adjacent
shoreline. Because of the height and length of the proposed seawall (7 feet high and 2,200
feet long), the seawall would dominate the public views from the beach and change the
visual character of the natural coastal bluff face, and therefore have a significant impact on
the scenic and visual resources of the heavily used Isla Vista beach.

The Commission therefore finds that the approval of the project is not in conformance
with the scenic and visual protection standards of the County’s certified Local Coastal
Program, and the Appellant’s contention does raise a substantial issue with respect to the
scenic and visual standards of the County’s certified Local Coastal Program.

3. Alteration of Natural Landforms

The Coastal Development Permit alleges that the County approved the project in a manner
inconsistent with the landform protection standards of LCP Policy 3-1 and 3-14.

LCP Policy 3-1 provides, in relevant part, that:

Where jrmitte:d, seawall design and construction shall respect to the
degree pdsgible natural land forms. . . And the project shall be designed to
minimize visual impacts by the use of appropriate colors and materials.

LCP Policy 3-14 provides, in relevant part, that:

Natural features, landforms . . . shall be preserved to the maximum extent
feasible.

The proposed timber seawall extends approximately seven feet above the grade and would
stretch 2,200 feet (or almost one-half mile) along a natural coastal bluff. The timbers
would be placed between 3.5 to 4 feet seaward of the coastal bluff. The seven-foot deep
trench used to emplace the seawall would be cut into the marine terrace upon which the
sand beach is perched. The wing-walls at the ends of the seawall which would not be
connected to any existing seawall would be designed to connect to the cliff at an angle of
40 degrees or less.

In addition to the physical alteration of the site necessary to install the seawall (trenching
and backfilling), the Appellant contends that the seawall will alter the natural land forms
by causing end-erosion in the gaps between the seawall and the downcoast end of the
seawall, and alter the natural composition of the beach by causing more frequent and
prolonged removal of sand and exposure of the rocky wave cut platform.

The proposed seawall would significantly alter the natural landform of the coastal bluff]
particularly the ged%ietry of the lower portion, by the inclusion of backfilled rock between
the seawall and the toe of the bluff. Additionally, the seawall would arrest natural wave
induced erosion of the toe of the bluff, allowing the top of the bluff to continue to recede
in response to terrestrial erosion processes (e.g., rain-wash, spring sapping, chemical
weathering, seismic shaking), thus resulting in a reduction of the slope of the buff face in
response to differential erosion rates at the base and the top of the coastal bluff.
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Regarding the alteration of the natural coastal bluff as a result of end-erosion in the gaps
between the seawall, as well as at the east (down-coast) end of the seawall, the EIR
Supplement (91-SD-8) noted that:

Accelerated erosion (seacliff retreat) of the unprotected properties due to
the presence of the proposed seawall segments would be a likely impact of
the proposed project. Although the magnitude of the impact is difficult, if
not impossible, to quantify, it is considered potentially significant given the
permanent nature of any property losses.

The only mitigation measures which could reduce this impact to an
insignificant level would be a change in project description to a contiguous
seawall to either an existing seawall or natural promontories at each end.
This is not considered feasible because it would require agreement by
property owners not represented by the applicants. Accelerated seacliff
retreat in the gaps between proposed seawall segments is therefore
designated Class I unmitigated potentially significant impacts.

The current project has been revised to reduce the number of gaps from four to three.
Additionally, in approving the revised project, the County found that the revised project
did not create Class I impacts because the remaining unprotected parcels are publicly
owned (by the County and the Isla Vista Parks and Recreation District) and do not
support any substantial structures. The County also found that the potential loss of open
space on the-publicly owned parcels would be off-set by the new public access stairway
included in the revised project.

The revised project still includes three gaps between seawall segments which will generate
an indeterminable amount of end erosion, principally on public parkland property. The
provision of a new public access stairway does not directly address or mitigate the
alteration of natural coastal bluff landforms (or the loss of public parkland), and is
additionally problematic in light of the projected loss of public beach (both as direct result
of construction, as well as the long-term loss sand due to erosion).

The Commission therefore finds that the approval of the project is not in conformance
with natural land form alteration standards of the County’s certified Local Coastal
Program, and the Appellant’s contention does raise a substantial issue with respect to the
landform alteration standards of the County’s certified Local Coastal Program.

4. Geologic Setback Standards

The Appellant alleges that the County approved the project in a manner inconsistent with
the geologic setback standards of LCP Policies 3-4 through 3-7.
LCP Policy 3-4 provides, in relevant part, that:

In areas of new development, above-ground structures shall be setback a
sufficient distance from the bluff edge to be safe from the threat of biuff
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erosion for a minimum of 75 years, unless such standard will make a lot
unbuildable, in which case a standard of 50 years shall be used.

LCP Policy 3-5 provides, that:

Within the required bluff-top setback, drought-tolerant vegetation shall be
maintained. Grading, as may be required to establish proper drainage or to
install landscaping, and minor improvements, i.e., patios and fences that do
not impact bluff' stability, may be permitted. Surface water shall be
directed away from the top of the bluff or be handled in a manner
satisfactory to prevent damage to the bluff by surface and percolating
water.

LCP Policy 3-6 provides, in relevant part, that:

Development and activity of any kind beyond the required bluff-top setback
shall be constructed to insure that all surface and subsurface drainage shall
not contributed to the erosion of the bluff face or the stability of the bluff
itself.

LCP Policy 3-7 provides, in relevant part, that:

No development shall be permitted on the bluff face, except for engineered
staircases for acessways to provide beach accessways, and pipelines for
scientific research or coastal dependent industry.

The proposed timber seawall extends approximately seven feet above the grade, and
would stretch 2,200 feet (or almost one-half mile) along a natural coastal bluff. The
timbers would be placed between 3.5 to 4 feet seaward of the coastal bluff and the area
between the timbers and base of the coastal bluff would be backfilled with rock to a height
of approximately six feet.

With the exception of LCP Policy 3-7, all of the geological setback policies cited above
pertain to and are intended to regulate development on top of coastal bluffs for the
purpose of reducing hazards to structures from bluff erosion. However, Policy 3-7 refers
to and is intended to preserve the natural landforms of bluff faces. This policy specifically
limits the types of development on bluff faces to engineered staircases to provide beach
access, pipelines for scientific research or coastal dependent industry, or drainage devices,
(including pipes) where no less damaging system is feasible, and where such devices are
designed to minimize impacts to the bluff face, toe and beach. The proposed seawall and
backfill is not a type of development permitted on a bluff face under LCP Policy 3-7.

The proposed seawall would, because of its design, entail development on the lower
portions of the coastal bluff fronting the Isla Vista beach, including the toe, and the lower
six feet of the coastal bluff. As noted above, the area between the proposed seven foot
timber seawall and the bluff face would be backfilled with rock. The purpose of this rock
is to dissipate wave energy associated with waves which overtop the seawall during
periods of high-tide and storm surges. Without this element of the project, water




Appeal A-4-STB-98-104
Page 17

associated with ocean waves would tend to erode the toe of the bluff, thus partially
negating the purpose of the seawall, as well as erode out the foundation in which the
timber seawall would be emplaced, thus weakening the structural integrity of the seawall.
Thus, the rock backfill is an essential and inseparable part of the proposed seawall design.

Because of the seawall design and height, the proposed rock backfill would extend
approximately six feet up the face of the coastal bluff, and thus cover approximately 17%
of the 36 foot high bluff face. The rock backfill constitutes development on the face of a
coastal bluff in conflict with the bluff face protection policies of the County’s certified
Local Coastal Program.

The Commission therefore finds that the conditional approval of the project is not in
conformance with the bluff face protection standards of the County’s certified Local
Coastal Program, and the Appellant’s contention does raise a substantial issue with respect
to the bluff protection standards of the County’s certified Local Coastal Program.

5. Conditional Use Permit Standards

The Appellant alleges that the County approved the project in a manner inconsistent with
the required findings for Conditional Use Permits.

LCP Zoning Ordinance Section 35-172.8. requires that the County make the following
findings in connection with any project for which a Conditional Use Permit is required:

1. That the site for the project is adequate in size, shape, location and physical
characteristics to accommodate the type of use and level of development
proposed.

2. That adverse environmental impacts are mitigated to the maximum extent feasible.

3. That streets and highways are adequate and properly designed to carry the type
and quantity of traffic generated by the proposed use.

4. That there are adequate public services, including but not limited to fire protection,
water supply, sewage disposal, and police protection to serve the project.

5. That the project will not be detrimental to the health, safety, comfort, convenience,
and general welfare of the neighborhood and will not be incompatible with the
surrounding area.

6. That the project is in conformance with the applicable standards and policies of
this Article and the Coastal Land Use Plan.

7. That in designated rural areas the use is compatible with and subordinate to the
scenic and rural character of the area.

8. That the project will not conflict with any easements required for public access
through, or public use of the property.
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9. That the proposed use is not inconsistent with the intent of the zone district.

The findings required under the County’s CUP standards are expressed in general terms
and do not refer specifically to any particular LCP policies, standards, or the zoning
standards. Several of the CUP Findings, however, are related to specific LCP policies
applicable to the proposed project.

The project is inconsistent with the required CUP Finding No. 2 which requires that
environmental impacts are mitigated to the maximum extent possible. As discussed above,
the proposed seawall would have adverse impacts on the natural landform of the coastal
bluffs behind the Isla Vista beach, and on the scenic and visual resources of the Isla Vista
beach, in a manner inconsistent with LCP Policies 3-1, 3-4 through 3-7, 4-4, and 3-14.

The project is also inconsistent with the required CUP Finding No. 5 which requires that
the project will not be incompatible with surrounding area. As discussed above, the
proposed seawall would displace a significant portion of the Isla Vista beach, and result in
the long-term loss of the sandy beach which is heavily used for public access and
recreational purposes, in a manner inconsistent with LCP Policies 3-1, 3-2, and 7-3.

Finally, the project is also inconsistent with the required CUP Finding No. 6 which
requires that the project be in conformance with the applicable standards and polices of
the Coastal Land Use Plan. LCP 